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Background and objective: The goal of this study was to determine the association of 
complete left bundle branch block (LBBB), site , severity  & risk factors of coronary artery 
disease (CAD). Complete Left bundle branch block increases the risk of cardiac mortality, 

and prognosis is primarily determined by the underlying CAD. Because the presence of 
complete LBBB makes the noninvasive identification of CAD less informative, patients with 
complete LBBB often are referred for coronary angiography to assess the presence and 
severity of CAD.  
Methods: A total of 150 consecutive patients with complete LBBB admitted to the coronary 
care unit were enrolled from the age of 27 to 81 years with the mean age of 59.32 ± 10.5. 
Male 84 (56%), Female  (44%). History, basal investigations echocardiography and virol-
ogy screen were performed. Coronary angiography has been done for all patients for differ-
ent reasons of presentation. 
Results: Critical CAD 70 (46.7%), Left ventricular systolic dysfunction (LVSD) 50 (33.3%). 
Hypertension found in 83 (55.3%), diabetes mellitus (DM) in 44 (30%),  DM& left 
ventricular systolic dysfunction(LVSD) were more associated with critical CAD.               
Conclusion: In our study complete LBBB was more common among hypertensive         
patients. In DM patients was associated with severe CAD. With Left anterior descending     
artery being the most common artery involved. 
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Introduction  

The heart's electrical activity begins in the 
sinoatrial node (the heart's natural pace-
maker), the nerve impulse travels through 
out the left and right atria and summates at 
the atrioventricular (AV) node. From the AV 
node the electrical impulses are then sent  
down the Bundle of His and divides into the 
right and left bundle branches 1. The left 
bundle branch subdivides into two fasci-
cles: the left anterior fascicle and the left 
posterior fascicle. Allowing rapid, coordi-
nated, and synchronous physiologic depo-
larization of the ventricles. When a bundle 
branch or fascicle becomes injured, this 
result in extensive reorganization of the  
activation and recovery patterns of the left 

ventricle that produces extensive changes 
in the QRS complex and the ST-T wave 
2.The left anterior descending artery pro-
vides the primary blood supply for the      
left bundle branch, particularly for the initial 
portion 3.  (LBBB) is a common pattern 
seen on the electrocardiogram (ECG). The 
incidence of LBBB increases with age 4,5. 
In patients with LBBB the condition is    
often accompanied by left ventricular    
(LV) dilatation, reduced LV ejection fraction 
(EF) and septal perfusion defects even in 
the absence of coronary artery disease6. 
LBBB most commonly associated with 
atherosclerotic coronary artery disease 7. 
Thus, the identification of chronic CAD in 
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patients with LBBB is important to stratify 
the risk of Left bundle branch block        
and management. Non-invasive stress 
tests have limited performance,and con-
ventional coronary angiography is usually 
required to confirm the diagnosis 8. Tread-
mill exercise electrocardiogram is not      
reliable in detecting ischemia according to 
American College of Cardiology/American 
Heart Association guidelines in patients 
with LBBB 9,10. Myocardial perfusion stud-
ies often suffer from false-positive           
anteroseptal or septal perfusion defects in 
the absence of LAD stenosis 8,11. Dobuta-
mine stress echocardiography is a highly 
specific test, but sensitivity is moderate for 
septal ischemia in case of abnormal rest 
septal thickening 12. In the onset of acute 
myocardial infarction, LBBB is related to 
ischemia in the distribution of LAD 13. LBBB 
is an independent predictor of all-cause 
mortality in patients with known or sus-
pected coronary heart disease (CHD)14, 
LBBB is an independent risk factor for   
mortality in patients with heart failure 15. 
Aim of the Study: 

To determine association between com-
plete LBBB ,CAD severeity, site & CAD risk 
factores. 

During the period of September 2008 to 
February 2011, among all angiographies 
performed in Hawler cardiac centre 150 
patients with LBBB were collected from 
both sex and different age group, in retro-
spective study complete medical history, 
basic investigations (urea, creatinine, sugar 
level, CBC ESR and virology screen) with 
some other complementary investigations 
like echocardiography and angiographies 
reports. All patients who were revealed  
complete LBBB on ECG  ought to be in-
cluded in the study. Patients having pace-
maker were excluded from the study disre-
garding to the cause of implantation. DM 
Patients regarded as diabetic if fasting 
plasma glucose was ≥126 mg/dl or random  
glucose level ≥ 200 mg/dl with symptoms 
16. Hypertension diagnosed when systolic  

BP were above 140 mmHg and/or diastolic 
BP above 90 mmHg17 left ventricular     
systolic function(LVSF) were assessed 
both angiographically and depending on 
echocardiography reports in patients not 
having LV angiography for any reason.  
Patients regarded as having LVSD when 
ejection fraction by echocardiography was 
less than 50 % 18  . Complete Left bundle 
branch block was recorded on a 12-lead 
electrocardiogram (ECG) and defined as 
set by the Criteria Committee of the      
New York Heart Association. QRS interval 
≥120 ms; slurred/notched wide and       
predominant R waves in leads I, aVL,     
V5, and V6; slurred/ notched and broad    
S waves in V1 and V2 with absent or   
small R waves, M-shaped QRS variants 
with occasionally wide R waves in V5     
and V6; no initial Q-wave over the left   
precordium; and absence of pre-excitation 

19. The coronary arteriography had been 
performed by the selective technique of 
Judkins', lesion equal or more than 70 % 
stenosis regarded as significant in LAD, 
Circumflex and RCA and lesion equal       
or more than 50% in LMS regarded as     
significant stenosis 20.SPSS version 15.0 
computer programs was used to analyse 
the data using, Chi square test were used 
to find the significance of the findings. only 
DM, hypertension& age were taken        
because of unavailability of other risk     
factors on patient records 

Among all angiographies performed at 
Hawler cardiac center from the period of 
2008 to February 2011, 150 cases were 
found to have LBBB both in male and fe-
male. Age ranged from 27 to 81 years with 
the mean age of 59.32 years ± 10.5. 
Table 1: Demographic distribution of the 
patients. 

Results  

Methods 

Variables No. (%) 
Hypertension 

DM 

Chest pain 

SOB 

Preoperative 
assessment 

83      (55.3 %) 

44      (30 %) 

96      (64 %) 

41      (27.3 %) 

13      (8.7 %) 
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Old patients were significantly associated 
with coronary lesion than younger popula-
tion as 58% of  patients above 60 year had 
critical CAD while only 40.5 % had CAD 
below that age group P=0.005, Table 2.  
 
Table 2: Age groups and association with 
critical CAD. 

Old ages were significantly associated with 
LVSD disregarding to the indications of an-
giography, Table 3,   P=0.04.  
 

Table 3: Age groups and its association 
with LVSF. 

Critically stenosed coronaries were signifi-
cantly associated with the presence of DM 
as a risk factor P= 0.006, Table 4. 
 
Table 4: Association of DM with critical 
CAD.  

Hypertension was not significantly associ-
ated with presence of coronary lesions in 
patients with LBBB, P value = 0.53, Table 
5. 
 
Table 5: Association of hypertension with 

critical CAD. 

3-D.Presence of critical coronary lesion 
was strongly associated with LVSD  
P=0.036, Table 6. 

Age groups 

Critical CAD 

  Absent  
No. (%) 

Present  
No. (%) 

=< 40 
No. 
(%) 

7 
(100.0%) 

0 (0.0%) 
7 
(100.0%) 

41-60 
No. 
(%) 

44 
(59.5%) 

30 
(40.5%) 

74 
(100.0%) 

>60 
No. 
(%) 

29 
(42.0%) 

40 
(58.0%) 

69 
(100.0%) 

Total 
No. 
(%) 

80 
(53.3%) 

70 
(46.7%) 

150 
(100.0%) 

  
History of DM 

Critical CAD 

  Absent 
No. (%) 

Present 
No. (%) 

  
Absent 

No. 
(%) 

64 
(60.4%) 

42 
(39.6%) 

106 
(100.0%) 

Present 
No. 
(%) 

16 
(36.4%) 

28 
(63.6%) 

44 
(100.0%) 

Total 
No. 
(%) 

80 
(53.3%) 

70 
(46.7%) 

150  
100.0%) 

  
   Age group 
   

LVSD 

  Present 
No. (%) 

Absent 
No. (%) 

=< 40 
  

No. (%) 2 (28.6%) 5 (71.4%) 
7 
(100.0%) 

41-60 
  

No. (%) 
18 
(24.3%) 

56 
(75.7%) 

74 
(100.0%) 

> 60 

  
No. (%) 

30 

(43.5%) 

39 

(56.5%) 

69 

(100.0%) 

Total 

  No. (%) 
  

50 

(33.3%) 

100 

(66.7%) 

150 

(100.0%) 

History of  
Hypertension 

Critical CAD 

  Absent 
No. (%) 

Present 
No. (%) 

  
Absent 
  

No. (%) 
36 
(53.7%) 

31 
(46.3%) 

67 
(100.0%) 

  
Present 
  

No. (%) 
44 

(53.0%) 

39 

(47.0%) 

83 

(100.0%) 
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Table 6: association of LVSF with coronary 
angiography. 

LAD  was the most common artery involved 
in patient with complete LBBB as shown in 
Table 7. 

Table 7: LAD involvement in critical CAD  

Notably in this study 70 patients  (46.7 % ) 
of the over all 150 patients indicates under-
lying critical coronary artery disease which 
was nearly comparable to the Framingham 
Study, as 45% of patients with LBBB were 
reported to have coronary artery disease 21, 
as well as Rajjit Abrol; Jeffrey C Tros, 
found that 54% of 336 patients studied by 
angiography had critical CAD 22. LBBB was 
common among old age groups in this 
study (58%). Which was close to that illus-
trated by Eriksson P; Hansson P.O in a 
prospective study of 855 Swedish men      
in the general population the incidence was  

0.4 percent at age 50, 2.3 percent by age 
75, and 5.7 percent by age 80 4. Old age  
groups were associated with LVSD in con-
trary to the younger patients which may be 
explained by occurrences of critical coro-
nary stenosis among old patients as found 
in this study and this can be explained by 
increased in the risk factors among the 
olds as HT and DM. Risk factors were as-
sessed to find out the strength of associa-
tion between the studied risk factors with 
presence of coronary lesion, although hy-
pertension was the most common risk fac-
tor present in LBBB (55.3%) but was the 
least to be associated with significant coro-
nary narrowing this might be because HT 
itself may be the cause of LBBB as it is a 
well-known cause of LBBB 23, however, 
DM was more strongly associated with 
coronary lesion (63.6%) as found in a com-
parable study 22,as well as found by  
Ozeke O, Aras D, Deveci B et al. as they 
prospectively analyzed data of 51 patients 
with type 2 diabetes mellitus with left    
bundle branch block (LBBB), 51 patients 
with type 2 diabetes mellitus without LBBB, 
and 51 patients with isolated LBBB 
matched for age and gender.  Patients with 
diabetes and LBBB had significantly higher 
scores for the severity of CAD and more 
risk for three vessel disease 24. Lesion 
sites studied in patients with critical coro-
nary lesion and found that LAD was  sig-
nificantly associated with LBBB than other 
branches of coronary (94.3%). This was 
consistent with another study in which the 
group of 21 patients diagnosed with coro-
nary heart disease patients, 18 patients 
(85.7%) coronary angiography showed the 
presence of left anterior descending artery 
disease, consistent with the reports of    
Mohammed Alshami 51 25, this is because 
septal branches of LAD thought to be main 
blood supplier to left conductive tissues, 
although in patients with normal coronaries 
the defected tissue is due to global        
degenerative disorder that affect the whole 
heart 13. On the other hand, patients with 
critical coronary artery disease were    
more associated with LVSD than normal 

  
LVSF 
  

Critical CAD 

  
Absent 
No. (%) 

Present 
No. (%) 

  
LVSD 

No  
(% ) 21 

(42.0%) 
29 
(58.0%) 

50 
(100.0%) 

Normal 
LVSF 

No.
(% ) 59 

(59.0%) 
41 
(41.0%) 

100 
(100.0%) 

Total 
  

No. 
(% ) 80 

(53.3%) 
70 
(46.7%) 

150 
(100.0%) 

Critical CAD 

Critical LAD lesion 

  Absent 
No. (%) 

Present 
No. (%) 

Absent No. (%) 
80 
(100.0%) 

0 (.0%) 
80 
(100.0%) 

Present No. (%) 4 (5.7%) 
66 
(94.3%) 

70 
(100.0%) 

Total 
84 

(56.0%) 

66 

(44.0%) 

150 

(100.0%) 

Discussion 
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coronaries, this was also found in compara-
tive study by Hamby RI, Weissman, as, 
clinical, coronary arteriographic, and hemo-
dynamic studies were performed in 55 pa-
tients with left bundle branch block (LBBB) 
and coronary artery disease and were com-
pared with 110 patients consecutively 
matched for age and sex with ischemic 
heart  disease but without LBBB 15.The ma-
jor weakness of this study is its reliance on 
chart abstraction. We did not interview    
patients with LBBB to determine the pres-
ence and character of their symptoms 
(including chest pain and SOB), sever-

ity ,duration of DM& HT.  

1-LBBB was more common in old, male 
and hypertensive patients.2-LBBB was sig-
nificantly associated with critical coronary 
lesion in old& diabetics so these group are 
strong predictor of CAD in LBBB. 3-The 
most common artery site involved was 
proximal and mid LAD lesions in patients 
with CAD. 
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