Coronary angiographic findings in patients with complete left bundle branch block in Erbil city /Iraq

Received: 4/10/2010

Accepted: 22/4/2012

Salah Hassan Yousif *

Mohammed Hassan Alwan **

Abstract

Background and objective: The goal of this study was to determine the association of complete left bundle branch block (LBBB), site , severity & risk factors of coronary artery disease (CAD). Complete Left bundle branch block increases the risk of cardiac mortality, and prognosis is primarily determined by the underlying CAD. Because the presence of complete LBBB makes the noninvasive identification of CAD less informative, patients with complete LBBB often are referred for coronary angiography to assess the presence and severity of CAD.

Methods: A total of 150 consecutive patients with complete LBBB admitted to the coronary care unit were enrolled from the age of 27 to 81 years with the mean age of 59.32 ± 10.5 . Male 84 (56%), Female (44%). History, basal investigations echocardiography and virology screen were performed. Coronary angiography has been done for all patients for different reasons of presentation.

Results: Critical CAD 70 (46.7%), Left ventricular systolic dysfunction (LVSD) 50 (33.3%). Hypertension found in 83 (55.3%), diabetes mellitus (DM) in 44 (30%), DM& left ventricular systolic dysfunction(LVSD) were more associated with critical CAD. **Conclusion:** In our study complete LBBB was more common among hypertensive patients. In DM patients was associated with severe CAD. With Left anterior descending artery being the most common artery involved.

Keywords: left bundle branch block, coronary artery disease.

Introduction

The heart's electrical activity begins in the sinoatrial node (the heart's natural pacemaker), the nerve impulse travels through out the left and right atria and summates at the atrioventricular (AV) node. From the AV node the electrical impulses are then sent down the Bundle of His and divides into the right and left bundle branches ¹. The left bundle branch subdivides into two fascicles: the left anterior fascicle and the left posterior fascicle. Allowing rapid, coordinated, and synchronous physiologic depolarization of the ventricles. When a bundle branch or fascicle becomes injured, this result in extensive reorganization of the activation and recovery patterns of the left

ventricle that produces extensive changes in the QRS complex and the ST-T wave ². The left anterior descending artery provides the primary blood supply for the left bundle branch, particularly for the initial portion³. (LBBB) is a common pattern seen on the electrocardiogram (ECG). The incidence of LBBB increases with age ^{4,5}. In patients with LBBB the condition is often accompanied by left ventricular (LV) dilatation, reduced LV ejection fraction (EF) and septal perfusion defects even in the absence of coronary artery disease⁶. LBBB most commonly associated with atherosclerotic coronary artery disease 7. Thus, the identification of chronic CAD in

*Department of Internal Medicine, Rizgary teaching hospital, Erbil, Iraq **Department of Internal Medicine, College of Medicine, Hawler medical university, Erbil, Iraq patients with LBBB is important to stratify the risk of Left bundle branch block and management. Non-invasive stress tests have limited performance, and conventional coronary angiography is usually required to confirm the diagnosis⁸. Treadmill exercise electrocardiogram is not reliable in detecting ischemia according to American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association guidelines in patients with LBBB 9,10. Myocardial perfusion studies often suffer from false-positive anteroseptal or septal perfusion defects in the absence of LAD stenosis ^{8,11}. Dobutamine stress echocardiography is a highly specific test, but sensitivity is moderate for septal ischemia in case of abnormal rest septal thickening ¹². In the onset of acute myocardial infarction, LBBB is related to ischemia in the distribution of LAD ¹³. LBBB is an independent predictor of all-cause mortality in patients with known or suspected coronary heart disease (CHD)¹⁴, LBBB is an independent risk factor for mortality in patients with heart failure ¹⁵.

Aim of the Study:

To determine association between complete LBBB ,CAD severeity, site & CAD risk factores.

Methods

During the period of September 2008 to February 2011, among all angiographies performed in Hawler cardiac centre 150 patients with LBBB were collected from both sex and different age group, in retrospective study complete medical history, basic investigations (urea, creatinine, sugar level, CBC ESR and virology screen) with some other complementary investigations like echocardiography and angiographies reports. All patients who were revealed complete LBBB on ECG ought to be included in the study. Patients having pacemaker were excluded from the study disregarding to the cause of implantation. DM Patients regarded as diabetic if fasting plasma glucose was ≥126 mg/dl or random glucose level ≥ 200 mg/dl with symptoms ¹⁶. Hypertension diagnosed when systolic

BP were above 140 mmHg and/or diastolic BP above 90 mmHg¹⁷ left ventricular systolic function(LVSF) were assessed both angiographically and depending on echocardiography reports in patients not having LV angiography for any reason. Patients regarded as having LVSD when ejection fraction by echocardiography was less than 50 % ¹⁸ Complete Left bundle branch block was recorded on a 12-lead electrocardiogram (ECG) and defined as set by the Criteria Committee of the New York Heart Association. QRS interval ≥120 ms: slurred/notched wide and predominant R waves in leads I, aVL, V5, and V6; slurred/ notched and broad S waves in V1 and V2 with absent or small R waves, M-shaped QRS variants with occasionally wide R waves in V5 and V6; no initial Q-wave over the left precordium; and absence of pre-excitation ¹⁹. The coronary arteriography had been performed by the selective technique of Judkins', lesion equal or more than 70 % stenosis regarded as significant in LAD, Circumflex and RCA and lesion equal or more than 50% in LMS regarded as significant stenosis ²⁰.SPSS version 15.0 computer programs was used to analyse the data using, Chi square test were used to find the significance of the findings. only DM, hypertension& age were taken because of unavailability of other risk factors on patient records

Results

Among all angiographies performed at Hawler cardiac center from the period of 2008 to February 2011, 150 cases were found to have LBBB both in male and female. Age ranged from 27 to 81 years with the mean age of 59.32 years \pm 10.5.

Table 1: Demographic distribution of the patients.

Variables	No.	(%)
Hypertension	83	(55.3 %)
DM	44	(30 %)
Chest pain	96	(64 %)
SOB	41	(27.3 %)
Preoperative	13	(8.7 %)
assessment		

Old patients were significantly associated with coronary lesion than younger population as 58% of patients above 60 year had critical CAD while only 40.5 % had CAD below that age group P=0.005, Table 2.

Table 2: Age groups and association with critical CAD.

Age groups		Critical CAD Absent Present No. (%) No. (%)		
=< 40	No. (%)	7 (100.0%)	0 (0.0%)	7 (100.0%)
41-60	No.	44	30	74
	(%)	(59.5%)	(40.5%)	(100.0%)
>60	No.	29	40	69
	(%)	(42.0%)	(58.0%)	(100.0%)
Total	No.	80	70	150
	(%)	(53.3%)	(46.7%)	(100.0%)

Old ages were significantly associated with LVSD disregarding to the indications of angiography, Table 3, P=0.04.

Table 3: Age groups and its associationwith LVSF.

LVSD

Age group		Present No. (%)	Absent No. (%)	
=< 40	No. (%)	2 (28.6%)	5 (71.4%)	7 (100.0%)
41-60	No. (%)	18 (24.3%)	56 (75.7%)	74 (100.0%)
> 60	No. (%)	30 (43.5%)	39 (56.5%)	69 (100.0%)
Total	No. (%)	50 (33.3%)	100 (66.7%)	150 (100.0%)

Critically stenosed coronaries were significantly associated with the presence of DM as a risk factor P= 0.006, Table 4.

Table 4: Association of DM with criticalCAD.

		Critical C		
History of DM		Absent No. (%)	Present No. (%)	
Absent	No. (%)	• •	42 (39.6%)	106 (100.0%)
Present		16 (36.4%)		44 (100.0%)
Total	No. (%)	80 (53.3%)	70 (46.7%)	150 100.0%)

Hypertension was not significantly associated with presence of coronary lesions in patients with LBBB, P value = 0.53, Table 5.

Table 5: Association of hypertension with critical CAD.

		Critical CAD				
	History of Hypertension		Absent No. (%)	Present No. (%)		
	Absent	No. (%)	36 (53.7%)	31 (46.3%)	67 (100.0%)	
	Present	No. (%)	44 (53.0%)	39 (47.0%)	83 (100.0%)	
	3-D.Presence of critical coronary lesion was strongly associated with LVSD P=0.036, Table 6.					

Table 6: association of LVSF with coronary angiography.

LVSF		Absent No. (%)	Present No. (%)	
LVSD	No	21	29	50
	(%)	(42.0%)	(58.0%)	(100.0%)
Normal	No.	59	41	100
LVSF	(%)	(59.0%)	(41.0%)	(100.0%)
Total	No.	80	70	150
	(%)	(53.3%)	(46.7%)	(100.0%)

Critical CAD

LAD was the most common artery involved in patient with complete LBBB as shown in Table 7.

Table 7: LAD involvement in critical CAD

		Critical LAD lesion			
Critical CAD		Absent No. (%)	Present No. (%)		
Absent	No. (%)	80 (100.0%)	0 (.0%)	80 (100.0%)	
Present	No. (%)	4 (5.7%)	66 (94.3%)	70 (100.0%)	
Total		84 (56.0%)	66 (44.0%)	150 (100.0%)	

Discussion

Notably in this study 70 patients (46.7 %) of the over all 150 patients indicates underlying critical coronary artery disease which was nearly comparable to the Framingham Study, as 45% of patients with LBBB were reported to have coronary artery disease ²¹, as well as Rajjit Abrol; Jeffrey C Tros, found that 54% of 336 patients studied by angiography had critical CAD ²². LBBB was common among old age groups in this study (58%). Which was close to that illustrated by Eriksson P; Hansson P.O in a prospective study of 855 Swedish men in the general population the incidence was

0.4 percent at age 50, 2.3 percent by age 75, and 5.7 percent by age 80⁴. Old age groups were associated with LVSD in contrary to the younger patients which may be explained by occurrences of critical coronary stenosis among old patients as found in this study and this can be explained by increased in the risk factors among the olds as HT and DM. Risk factors were assessed to find out the strength of association between the studied risk factors with presence of coronary lesion, although hypertension was the most common risk factor present in LBBB (55.3%) but was the least to be associated with significant coronary narrowing this might be because HT itself may be the cause of LBBB as it is a well-known cause of LBBB 23, however, DM was more strongly associated with coronary lesion (63.6%) as found in a comparable study ²², as well as found by Ozeke O, Aras D, Deveci B et al. as they prospectively analyzed data of 51 patients with type 2 diabetes mellitus with left bundle branch block (LBBB), 51 patients with type 2 diabetes mellitus without LBBB, and 51 patients with isolated LBBB matched for age and gender. Patients with diabetes and LBBB had significantly higher scores for the severity of CAD and more risk for three vessel disease 24. Lesion sites studied in patients with critical coronary lesion and found that LAD was significantly associated with LBBB than other branches of coronary (94.3%). This was consistent with another study in which the group of 21 patients diagnosed with coronary heart disease patients, 18 patients (85.7%) coronary angiography showed the presence of left anterior descending artery disease, consistent with the reports of Mohammed Alshami 51²⁵, this is because septal branches of LAD thought to be main blood supplier to left conductive tissues, although in patients with normal coronaries the defected tissue is due to global degenerative disorder that affect the whole heart ¹³. On the other hand, patients with critical coronary artery disease were more associated with LVSD than normal

coronaries, this was also found in comparative study by Hamby RI, Weissman, as, clinical, coronary arteriographic, and hemodynamic studies were performed in 55 patients with left bundle branch block (LBBB) and coronary artery disease and were compared with 110 patients consecutively matched for age and sex with ischemic heart disease but without LBBB ¹⁵.The major weakness of this study is its reliance on chart abstraction. We did not interview patients with LBBB to determine the presence and character of their symptoms (including chest pain and SOB), severity, duration of DM& HT.

Conclusion

1-LBBB was more common in old, male and hypertensive patients.2-LBBB was significantly associated with critical coronary lesion in old& diabetics so these group are strong predictor of CAD in LBBB. 3-The most common artery site involved was proximal and mid LAD lesions in patients with CAD.

References

- Josephson, ME. Clinical Cardiac Electrophysiol ogy: Techniques and Interpretations. 2d ed, Lea&Febiger, Philadelphia, 1993.
- Francia P. Left bundle-branch block Pathophysiology, prognosis and clinical management. Clinical Cardiology. 2007;30:110.
- Schwartz PJ, Zipes DP: Autonomic modulation of cardiacarrhytmia.In: Zipes DP, Jalife J, ed. Cardiac Electrophysiology: From Cell to Bedside, 3rd ed. Philadelphia: WB Saunders; 1999:300-314.
 Eriksson P. Hansson PO. Eriksson H. Dellborg M. Bundle-branch block in a general male population: the study of men born 1913. Circulation 1998; 98:2494.
- Imanishi R. Seto S. Ichimaru. Prognostic significance of incident complete left bundle branch block observed over a 40-year period. Am J Cardiol 2006; 98:644.
- Bavelaar-Croon CD. Wahba FF. van Hecke MV. Perfusion and functional abnormalities outside the septal region in patients with left bundle branch block assessed with gated SPECT. Q J Nucl Med 2001; 45:108–114.
- McAnulty JH. Rahimtoola SH. Murphy E. Natural history of "high-risk" bundle-branch block: final report of a prospective study. N Engl J Med 1982;307:137–43.

- DePuey EG. Guertler-Krawczynska E. Robbins WL. Thallium-201 SPECT in coronary artery disease patients with left bundle branch block. J Nucl Med 1988;29:1479–85.
- Iskandrian AE, Verani MS, editors. Nuclear Cardiac Imaging: Principles and Applications. 3rd ed. New York, NY: Oxford University Press, 2003:164– 89.
- 10. Gibbons RJ, Balady JT, Chaitman BR. ACC/AHA 2002 Guidelines Update for Exercise Testing. Available at: www.acc.org. Accessed July 6, 2006.
- 11. Duncan AM, Francis DP, Gibson DG, Henein
- MY. Differentiation of ischemic from nonischemic cardiomyopathy during dobutamine stress by left ventricular long-axis function: additional effect of left bundle-branch block. Circulation 2003;108:1214 20.
- Geleijnse ML, Vigna C, Kasprzak JD. Usefulness and limitations of dobutamine-atropine stress echocardiography for the diagnosis of coronary artery disease in patients with left bundle branch block. A multicentre study. Eur Heart J 2000; 21:1666 – 73.
- Lev M, Kinare SG, Pick A. The pathogenesis of atrioventricular block in coronary disease. Circulation 1970; 42:409 – 25.
- 14. Hesse, B, Diaz, L, Snader, CE. Complete bundle branch block as an independent predictor of all -cause mortality: Report of 7,073 patients referred for nuclear exercise testing. Am J Med 2001; 110:253.
- 15. Baldasseroni, S, Opasich, C, Gorini, M. Left bundle-branch block is associated with increased 1year sudden and total mortality rate in 5517
 - outpatients with congestive heart failure: a report from the Italian network on congestive heart failure. Am Heart J 2002; 143:398.
- Report of the Expert Committee on the Diagnosis and Classification of Diabetes Mellitus. Diabetes Care 1997;20:1183-97.
- 17-Eoin O'Brien. Practice guidelines of the European Society of Hypertension for clinic, ambulatory and self-blood pressure measurement. Journal of Hypertension 2005; 23:697–701.
- 18.Swedberg K, Cleland J, Dargie H: Guidelines for the diagnosis and treatment of chronic heart failure: Executive summary. Eur Heart J. 2005, 26: 1115-1140.
- 19. Tomas B. Garcia, Geoffrey T. Miller. Arrhythmia recognition. Sudbury, Mass.: Jones and Bartlett Publishers, 2004. isbn:0763722464.
- Scolon P, Faxon D, Audei A.et al.ACC/AHA guideline for coronary angiography. J Am Coll Cardiol 1999; 33:1765

- Schneider JF, Thomas HE, McNamara PM, Kannel WB. Clinical-electrocardiographic correlates of newly acquired left bundle branch block: the Framingham Study. Am J Cardiol 1985; 55: 1332-8.
- 22. Rajjit Abrol; Jeffrey C Trost; Keith Nguyen; Joaquin E Cigarroa; Sabina AMurphy: Predictors of Coronary Artery Disease in Patients with Left Bundle Branch Block Undergoing Coronary Angiography: Am J Cardiol. 2006; 10:1307-10.
- Schneider JF. Thomas HE Jr, Kreger BE. Newly acquired left bundle branch block. The Framingham study. Ann Intern Med 1979; 90:303
- 24. Ozeke, O, Aras, D, Deveci, B. Comparison of presence and extent of coronary narrowing in patients with left bundle branch block without diabetes mellitus to patients with and without left bundle branch block but with diabetes mellitus. Am J Cardiol 2006; 97:857.
- 25. Tameem H. M. Alshami, Ou Mao, Yang Kan, et al. Complete left bundle branch block in patients with clinical and coronary angiographic analysis. H Complete left bundle branch block in patients with clinical and coronary angiographic analysis. Hunan Normal University (Medical Sciences), 2007; 4: 4748.